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with which. But the fact remains that we have got to tune up our port arragements for t.hat; we have also to tune up the railway arrangements and we have also to synchronise also many arrangements . Therefor, it will be too early for me to state how soon we are going to take to containerisa t ion and to acquire container ships.

SHRI VA YALAR RA VI : In the Cochin port, which is a major port, many of the shipp-f ing liners are refusing to go there because o the explosive berth re .:ently instituted there.
In view of the fact that many of the major liners are not coming to Cochin due tor the explosive berth will Gm'eJHN' nf < r 1 ~ i< :J shifting the explosive berth to some other minor port ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : I do not know how this supplementary ari ses out of this question, but I will certainly bear in mind what he has stated.

Demand for Upgradation of Cochin City

*425 . • SHRI A. K. GOPALAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received any memorandum requesting the upgradation of Cochin city in view of the recent Census;

(b) if so, the main demands contained in the memorandum; and

(c) whether Government propose to upgrade Cochin city, and if so, when ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINI-
STRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K.R. GANESH)
~a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The demand in the memorandum is that the question of upgradation of Ccchin for the grant of house rent and city compensatory allowances to the Central Government employees posted there should be taken up urgently on the basis of the provisional census figures.

(c) Any further classification/reclassifi-
cation of cities and towns including Cochin will have to await the final report of 1971
Census.

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN : What are the conditions for upgrading ? Have those conditions not been satisfied by Cochin city ?

SHR.I K.R. GANESH : The criteriaon laid down by the Pay Commission for house rent and compensatory allowance is population.
According to the 1961 census, the population of Cochin was 3,40,81 0. That is why it is a C class city.

SHRI A. K. GOP AlAN : Last time when the same question was put, it was said that the question of upgrading is r,lated to census figures. T do not know why it is now said that the Pay Commission's rq:ort should be awaited. Is it not clone on the basis of population?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : I have not been understood. I said, the Pay Commission has laid down population as the criteriaon. Cochin was declared C class on the basis of 1961 census figures. The provisional figures for 1971 are available, but the Government has decided to await the final figures which will be coming in a few months' time.

SHRI A.K. GOPALAN : The census figures are out now. Why can' t the Government decide now?

SHRT K.R. GANESH: Unless the final figures are available, it will mean upgradation of ma ny other cities.
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SHRI K.R. GANESH : On the basis of an agreement with the employees' association, there was a mid-term survey of 40 cities, the basis was that cities which in the 1%1 census had 10 per cent less population to qual fy for the next higher class were-selected. On the basis of that selecticn, they were upgraded.
Cochin and Gwalior did not come in that.

r ^  v ^ r  f  * sft s i f t f  % *tvWsrn
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r a r  tffr  ^ n rw ^ y  tfr * t? t f  s t  vrsff ?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : As 1 said, the question of upgradation of cities will be takm ap only when the final figures arc available.

SHRI N. SREEKANTAN NAIR : In view of the fact that there was an artificial separation of Cochin and Finakul&m, in view of the fact that the cost of Jiving in Lrnakulam
’and Cocliin are very high and that Greater Cochin now contemplates to bring in a much
.&ger area making it really consonant wi/h iT'st of living there, wiU Govemnunt cc/viVer igrading the Cochin city as a special case?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : As 1 mentioned, is a question of waiting fcr a few m entis efore the final figures are available.

Youth Hostels in Towns

*426. SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to open free Youth Hostels in the Presidency or big towns in the next year; and

(b) if so, broad outlines of the scheme in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION : (DR. SAROJINI MAH1SHI) :
(a) and (b). It is proposed to set up new Youth Hostels at Jaipur, Madras, Hampi, Trivandrum, Bhopal, Palmtop and Darjeeling during the current Plan with a view to promot ing youth travel by providing inexpensive accommodation. The pattern of the scheme is that the State Governments concerned will offer land as their contribution while the cost of construction and furnishing will be borne by the Central Government.

SHRI P.R. DAS MUNSI : I understand from the reply of the Minister that the Charges will be inexpensive for the youth in general. I would like to know whether it wifi be fiee as in man> parts of the world such as USSR and Japan. 1 also want to know what are those inexpensive charges. It is said about tourist homes also that their charges are inexpensive but wc know it for a fact that in some tourist homes it is costilitr than son'e of the pen sive hotels in the city. Will the government provide hostel facilities free < f charge to the university and college students?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : By “ in expensive" it means at less cost. There i4, no comparison of youth hostels with costly hotels. These youth hostels are b ing built with a view to encouraging domestic touiism and also travel by jouth in the counlr>. They will be inexpensive.

SHRI P. R. DAS MUNSI * Who would actually be able to take advantage of them?
Now theexisting belief is that they are meant for the sons of IAS and ICS officers. Ministers and Secretaries. Would students of recognis ed Institutions and recognisen clubs be treated as youths ?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : Youth has reference to age and not with reference to IAS office rs.

SHRI P.R. DAS MUNSI : Now unless the youths are sons of IAS or ICS officers, or they get some recommendation letter, they arc not able to avail o f them.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : May I know whcthei it is a fact that a sum of Rs. 22 lakhs has bsen provided for the improvement of tourism in West Bengal in the current plant and in that programme the setting up of youth hostels has also been included? If so, whether it is not a fact that Darjeeling and Digha, one a hill resort and another a #ea resort, are the two main centres to attract the youths?
Out of these Digha is less costly compared to Darjeeling where the cost o f living is much higher. So, why is Digha not being develop ed and why youth hostels are not being eft*.
blished there?

